
  
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 276144 
Please ask for Louise Morris 

Email: louise.morris@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Monday, 5 December 2016 
2.00 pm 

Oak Room, County Buildings 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 
25 November 2016 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2016 (Pages 1 - 10) 
   
4.  Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Annual Report (Pages 11 - 32) 
   
 Report of the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager  
   
5.  Annual Audit Letter 2015-16 (Pages 33 - 54) 
   
 Report of the External Auditor  
   
6.  Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 (Pages 55 - 62) 
   
 Report of the Director of Finance & Resources  
   
7.  National Fraud Initiative (Pages 63 - 66) 
   
 Report of the Director of Finance and Resources  
   
8.  Fraud Briefing (Pages 67 - 82) 
   
 Report of the Director of Finance & Resources  
   
9.  Forward Plan 2016-2017 (Pages 83 - 88) 
   
10.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
 

mailto:louise.morris@staffordshire.gov.uk


“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(reports in this section are exempt) 

   
11.  Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent NHS Partnership Trust 

Update 
 

   
 Update from the Director of Health and Care   
   
12.  Internal Audit Reports - Update on Limited Assurance 

Review 
(Pages 89 - 90) 

   
13.  Exempt minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee 

meeting held on the 26 September 2016 
(Pages 91 - 92) 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Mike Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
William Day 
Brian Edwards 
Michael Greatorex 
Derrick Huckfield 
Kevin Jackson 
Philip Jones 
 

Robert Marshall 
David Smith 
Alison Spicer 
Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
Diane Todd 
Caroline Wood 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting. 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 26 September 
2016 

 
Present: Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 

Mike Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
William Day 
Brian Edwards 
Michael Greatorex 
Derrick Huckfield 
 

Philip Jones 
Robert Marshall 
David Smith 
Alison Spicer 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
 
Apologies: Councillors Derek Davis, OBE, Kevin Jackson, Diane Todd and 
Caroline Wood 
 
PART ONE 
 
33. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Alison Spicer declared an interest as a member of Staffordshire Pension 
Fund. 
 
34. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2016. 
 
The Chief Accountant explained that the meeting had had to be rescheduled to take 
place on the 26 September due to  this being the first audit undertaken by the new 
external auditors and a couple of technical notional adjustments  being made to the 
accounts.. The Committee were thanked for moving the meeting  whilst the adjustments 
were finalised and it was noted that the meeting was still being held within the deadline 
of the 30 September.  
 
The Chairman suggested that the September meeting in 2017 should take place 
towards the end of September to ensure that paperwork would be available beforehand. 
 
There was a discussion in respect of ongoing concerns about the value for money that 
the council receives from external contracts/partnerships.  Whilst there are a number of 
ways that this assurance is obtained the members asked that concerns in respect of 
Infrastructure + be followed up with the appropriate scrutiny chairman.  
 
Resolved: That the 

 minutes of the meeting held on the 27 June 2016 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman.  

 Committee Chairman write to the Chairman of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select 
Committee seeking reassurances regarding the scrutiny of the contract with Amey 
and Infrastructure Plus.   

  
 



 

- 2 - 
 

35. Joint Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor discussed the Annual Governance Statement prepared in line 
with guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives and Senior Managers 
(SOLACE) which detailed what the Committee was responsible for, the aim of the 
governance framework, the governance framework itself, the review of how effective the 
governance framework was and to highlight any significant governance issues. The 
document was required on an annual basis.  
 
Section three of the report detailed the systems, policies, procedures and operations in 
place to ensure an effective governance framework. The report detailed the review 
undertaken to ensure that effective governance was operational.  Actions contained 
within the 2014/15 Statement were outlined within the report and the annex to the report 
contains there actions taken. An unqualified annual audit letter for 2014/15 had been 
received and the outturn report from internal audit had been received which gave an 
adequate opinion. Other reasons to have confidence that there was effective 
governance in place included; no issues having been reported through to the Monitoring 
Officer or the Chief Financial Officer under their official powers, effective scrutiny in 
place through the Select Committees, appropriate action plans impl
[...]
 be made which would then need to be 
reversed out. 
 
In response to a question, the Director of Finances and Resources explained that 
although it was too early to say what the impact of Brexit would be,  the Pension Fund 
since Brexit had increased in its value because of increased stock market valuations. 
There was uncertainty about the impact in the medium term but in the short term the 
biggest impact of Brexit had been on exchange rates rather than the value of assets. 
Most commentators anticipated that there would be a negative impact in medium term 
growth but the long term impact would depend on the alternative arrangements secured 
with the markets in Europe post Brexit. 
 
In response to a further question in respect of PFI, the Chief Accountant reassured the 
Committee that the previous accounting treatment which was based on a set of 
assumptions and judgements on the contract was correct. The accounting was not 
wrong but the interpretation of the clauses in the PFI contract had changed as the 
external auditors had had a slightly different view of the assumption around the 
operator’s income from third parties. Any waste to resource plant would generate 



 

- 4 - 
 

electricity and the income from this had to be treated as either due from the County 
Council or from users.  The interpretation of what was a user had been questioned. The 
external auditor’s interpretation of a user of the plant meant that the notional liability 
needed to be split. The PFI asset was shown notionally in the County Council’s assets 
and this had to be balanced against a finance lease. The interpretation placed by the 
external auditors meant that the liability had to be split between that which was related 
to the finance lease and that which was related to other third party operators. The issue 
came down to the interpretation of how the notional asset was funded, how much from 
the County Council and how much from the third party user. This resulted in many 
deba
[...]
f whether the council tax increase had 
been sufficient to cover the shortfall in funding from the health economy the Director of 
Finance and Resources clarified that the extra 2% on Council Tax was the Staffordshire 
taxpayers contribution to  adult social care. This was separate to the BCF monies which 
were intended to be the the NHS contribution towards adult social care.  
  
Resolved: That the Committee  

 Note the Staffordshire County Council Audit Results Report – ISA (UK and Ireland) 
260 for the year ended 31 March 2016. 

 Note the Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Results Report – ISA (UK and Ireland) 
260 for the year ended 31 March 2016 

 
38. Code of Corporate Governance 
 
The Head of Democracy acknowledged the work undertaken on the item by the Chief 
Internal Auditor. Previously it had been brought to the Committee’s attention that there 
had been changes to the guidance around corporate governance and the County 
Council was looking to introduce these changes. The assessment of the old principles 
compared to the new principles was included in the report. A new single page diagram 
of the key methods by which the Council assures itself that all was working properly was 
also included. There was more work to do to assure that the evidence was available to 
show how well the arrangements were embedded, where there were issues that needed 
to be reflected on and the development of a new action plan to address any such 
issues. . Members were asked to note that there was more work to do and that there 
would be further report to the Committee on progress. 
 
 
 



 

- 8 - 
 

Resolved: That the Committee 

 Note the updated Code of Corporate Governance and the revised Single Sheet 
Local Framework. 

 Note the progress on developing the Corporate Governance Action Plan 2016/17. 
 
39. Future External Audit Procurement 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor referred to reports previously shared with the Committee 
following the decision to close the Audit C
[...]
alth, 
safety and wellbeing practices. 

 
13. Conclusion 
 
13.1 This report provides an indication that health and safety performance has continued 

to improve in the last twelve months. However there remains room for growth and 
the council still has to reactively manage several incidents. 

13.2 The development of the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Service is allowing the council 
to focus its competent health and safety advice proactively in services that present 
the greatest risk and/or where the health and safety management arrangements 
require development. 

13.3 The key actions for 2016/17 are to further develop and embed: 

 health, safety and wellbeing standards 

 prevention and early intervention services and evaluate improvement to 
colleague mental wellbeing; and  

 managers capability to enable them to manage performance and apply health, 
safety and wellbeing policies and processes effectively. 

 
 
14.  Contacts 
Rebecca Lee - Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager, HR, Finance and Resources  
01785 355777 



 

Appendix 1 - Key Performance Indicators 
 

 
Indicator How 

Measured 
2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 

1. Number of  accidents 
 

Quarterly  
SAP Report 

2698 2413 1689 

2. Number of violent incidents to 
employees 

Quarterly 
SAP Report 

962 653 665 

3. Number of RIDDOR reportable 
incidents 
 

Quarterly 
SAP report 

Excluding School 
Sports Incidents 81 

Total 94 

Excluding School 
Sports Incidents 112 

Total 123 

Excluding School Sports 
 Incidents 71  

Total 73 

4. Number of Civil Claims occurred 
(excluding highways claims) 

Quarterly 64 59 37 

5. Cost of Liability Claims 
 

Quarterly £300,715 £461,180 £151,339 

6. % of Premises with a Fire Risk 
Assessment completed/reviewed 
within last 12 months. 
 

Annually Schools 79% 
Core Council 91% 

Schools 83% 
Core Council 100% 

Schools    76% 
Core Council 95% 

7. % of Management Standards surveys 
returned by corporate services and 
Self Audits completed by schools  

An
[...]
outside of the PSAA’s requirements.

Predecessor auditor
fee

EY planned fee EY forecast fee

Financial statements and VFM conclusion £146,340 £109,755 £109,755



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com





Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 
 

Audit and Standards Committee – 5 December 2016 
 

Internal Audit Plan Update 2016/17 
 

 

Recommendations   
 
 
1. To note progress against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan and the 

amendments to the original plan, including those audits which have been 
cancelled since its approval in June 2016.  

 
2. To note progress on the implementation of high level recommendations made 

during 2016/17.  
 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 
 
 
3. Given the changing operating module of the County Council the annual plan 

approved by the Committee in June 2016 continues to be reviewed to ensure that 
areas originally included remain relevant and reflect the risk profile of the 
organisation. Internal Audit has undertaken a number of additional audits since the 
original plan was approved including the certification of the Local Growth Fund 
grant and evaluating governance procedures in place within the Council against 
those areas of concern reported in the Derby City Council Public Interest report. 
Additional time has also been spent on expanding the original scope of a number of 
audits previously identified within the approved plan e.g the payroll work has been 
increased to take account of the change in payroll providers for maintained schools 
and Liberata for the core County payroll. Additional time has also been allocated to 
the Penda review to incorporate wider
[...]
estimated at £575,200.  
 
Risk Implications 
 
13. Internal Audit objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the adequacy of the 

control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and 
effective use of resources. Where relevant, the results of individual reviews will link 
into the Annual Governance Statement, providing assurance on the operation of 
key controls. Internal Audit will continue to align its work with the Corporate Risk 
Register.  

 
Climate Change implications: 
 
14.  There are no direct CO2 implications arising from this report.  
 
Report Author 
 



Author name: Lisa Andrews 
Ext. No.  01785 276402 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
2016/17 Internal Audit Strategy & Plan 
2016/17 Internal Audit Charter 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix 1 
 
Details of Audits Contained in the Audit Plan approved in June 2016 which 
have been cancelled. 
 
Special Educational Needs Transport 
Families First Contract Management 
Dynamic Purchasing System 
Claims Management Unit – Follow Up 
Trading Standards Unit  
Economic Regeneration 
Superfast Broadband 
Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub – computer audit review 
Better Care Fund  
Rural Enterprise Programme 
Libraries in a connected Staffordshire 
 





HIGH LEVEL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS NOT IMPLEMENTED BY THE AGREED DUE DATE                                                APPENDIX 2  
 

No. Audit Subject Recommendations Target Date for 
Implementation 

Current Status 

1 Cannock 
Chase – 
Joint 
Economic 
Investment 
Programme 

Confirmation should be sought from Cannock 
Chase District Council that they will act as the 
accountable body as per the Cabinet Paper and 
include the balances in the bank account within 
their formal accounts. 

01/05/2016 
revised to  

01/08/2016 

From discussions, Cannock Chase District Council considers that as the account requires 
a joint signature from SCC they do not have control over t
[...]
requirements of the Cabinet Office’s National 
Fraud Initiative (the ‘NFI’) 2016.   

 
Report of Director of Finance & Resources 
 
Background 
 
2. Since 1996, the Audit Commission has undertaken national data matching 

exercises aimed at detecting potential public sector fraud. Following the 
closure of the Audit Commission, the 2016/17 NFI is being run by the Cabinet 
Office. For over two decades the NFI has enabled participants to detect fraud, 
overpayment and error totalling £1.39 billion with the latest completed 
exercise in 2014 detecting fraud, overpayment and error totalling £222 million 
relating to over 172,907 cases. 
 

3. The NFI matches data provided by over 1,300 participating organisations from  
the public and private sectors against data provided by other participants and 
key data sets provided by government departments and other national 
agencies to help prevent and detect fraud. 

 
4. The NFI 2016 exercise will involve the County Council submitting payroll 

(including pension payroll) and other relevant data to the Cabinet Office on 
behalf of the County Council. Potential matches are then referred back to 
authorities for investigation.  

 
5.. The remainder of this report provides details of Internal Audit’s work in relation 

to the notification and data extraction processes that underpin the NFI 2016 
exercise. 

 
Notification 
 
6. Participants in the data matching exercise are required to inform individuals 

that their data will be processed; as required by Part 6 of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014, which is referred to as the ‘fair processing’ notice. 
For the NFI 2016 exercise, the fair processing notice was ‘layered’, which 
comprised of 3 layers of notices as follows: 
 

    Summary Notice – to provide individuals whose data is to be matched, 
with the minimum of information but with links to where more detailed 
information can be found. Employees and Members were notified of the 
2016 data matching exercise i
[...]
egree 

• Post Grad 

 

What position do the most 

successful fraudsters hold? 

• Employee 

• Manager 

• Executive 

 



Behavioural Red Flags 

 

 

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

Past Employment Problems

Refusal to Take Annual Leave

Complained about Pay levels

Addictions

Irritability/Defensiveness

Divorce/Family Problems

Unwillingness to Share Duties - Manager

Unwillingness to Share Duties - Employee

Close Association with Supplier - Manager/Snr Exec

Close Association with Supplier - Employee

Experiencing Financial Difficulties - Manager/Snr Exec

Experiencing Financial Difficulties - Employee

Living Beyond Means



HR Related Red Flags 

Fear of job loss 12% 

Poor performance evaluation 10% 

Actual job loss 8% 

Non-Fraud Misconduct Red Flags 

Bullying 18% 

Absenteeism 11% 

Tardiness 10% 

Excessive internet use 7% 

 



Strategies to Reduce the Risk of Fraud 

CIPFA – Fighting Fraud Locally – 2016 

 

 

 

CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of 

Fraud and Corruption - 2014 

Acknowledge Prevent Pursue 

Acknowledge Identify Risks 
Develop 
Strategy 

Provide 
Resources 

Take Action 



What are we doing to combat fraud losses at 

Staffordshire County Council? 

Dedicated Fraud Resource from May 2016. 

Relaunch of Fraud, Bribery and Theft Policy in 

November 2016 

Intranet and Web resource launch November 

2016, Awareness plan 

Ongoing risk assessment and proactive work 

Participation in NFI (from 1996) 



How do we perform against the CIPFA Code of Practice 

 • 90% compliant 

• Improve awareness of Senior level  ‘buy in’ to Strategy via 
intranet. 

Acknowledge 
Responsibility 

90% compliant 

• 64% compliant 

• Further development of Risk Assessments 

• Implementation of e-learning/roll out of training sessions. 

Identify Risks 

64% compliant 

• 71% compliant 

• Development of a full strategy document, building on the newly 
revised Policy, which contains principles of our strategy.  
Refresh frau
[...]
ters of representation from the Director of 
Finance and Resources. 

Report to those charged with 
Governance 
 
Report of Ernst & Young  

 The Committee noted the Staffordshire 
County Council Audit Results Report – ISA 
(UK and Ireland) 260 for the year ended 31 
March 2016 and the Staffordshire Pension 
Fund Audit Results Report – ISA (UK and 
Ireland) 260 for the year ended 31 March 
2016 

Code of Corporate 
Governance 
 
Director of Strategy, 
Governance and Change and 
Director of Finance and 
Resources 

To receive the new Code The Committee noted the updated Code of 
Corporate Governance,  the revised Single 
Sheet Local Framework and the progress on 
developing the Corporate Governance 
Action Plan 2016/17. 

Future External Audit 
Procurement 
 
Report of the Director of 
Finance and Resources 
 

 The Committee recommended that Full 
Council ‘opt-in’ to the Local Government 
Association Sector Led Body approach via 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd for the 
procurement of the External Audit contract 
for the financial year commencing April 
2018. 

    

Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Performance 
 
Health, Safety & Wellbeing 
Manager 

5 December 
2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual Report  

Annual Audit Letter 2015-16 
 
Report of Ernst & Young 

  



Item and lead officer Date of meeting Detail  Action/Outcome 

Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 
 
Chief Internal Auditor 

5 December 
2016 continued 

Update  

National Fraud Initiative  
 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Update   

Fraud Briefing  
 
Counter Fraud Manager and 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Briefing/Awareness Training  

SSOTP 
 
Head of Financial Strategy 
and Support 

Management of Risk  

Internal Audit Reports – 
Update on Limited Assurance 
Review Update 

  

    

Preparing for Self 
Assessment - evaluate the 
effectiveness of Audit and 
Standards Committee 
 
Chief Internal Auditor and 
Head of Democracy 

March 2017   

Risk Management  
 
Chief Internal Auditor 

 Briefing/Awareness Training   
[...]
26 September 2016
	Minutes

	4 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Annual Report
	Annual Health and Safety Performance Report Presentation 201516

	5 Annual Audit Letter 2015-16
	6 Internal Audit Plan 2016-17
	Previous High level recs 2016 in progress Audit and standards Committee still outstanding as at 24 November 2016

	7 National Fraud Initiative
	8 Fraud Briefing
	9 Forward Plan 2016-2017
	12 Internal Audit Reports - Update on Limited Assurance Review
	13 Exempt minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee meeting held on the 26 September 2016



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 5 December 2016 
 

Present: Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Mike Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Brian Edwards 
Michael Greatorex 
Derrick Huckfield 
 

Kevin Jackson 
David Smith 
Caroline Wood 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Also in attendance:  
 
Apologies: William Day, Philip Jones and Diane Todd 
 
PART ONE 
 
43. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Kevin Jackson declared an interest as his wife was a Member of Staffordshire 
County Council Pension Scheme. 
 
44. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2016 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee held on the 26 
September 2016 were approved as an accurate record of the meeting and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
45. Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Annual Report 
 
The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager highlighted key points in the presentation 
which detailed achievements in 2015/16; incidents in 2015/16; the involvement of the 
Health and Safety Executive; the outcomes of Health and Safety Audits; accident, 
violence and ill health performance; health and safety management and the key actions 
for 2016/17. 
 
In response to Members questions in respect of schools, the Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Manager confirmed that as the landlord, (academy premises are leased on a 
one hundred year fully maintained and repaired basis), the County Council did have 
some obligations regarding the management of asbestos in academy schools and must, 
for example, ensure that accurate information was provided to schools.  
 
A Member queried if the eighty one percent of schools achieving level three and above 
in their Health and Safety Audit included academy schools?  It was confirmed that 
information was held about all schools that bought the County Council’s Health and 
Safety Services in addition to the approximately two hundred and sixty five schools that 
remained maintained.  



 

- 2 - 
 

 
A Member expressed concern that almost 20 per cent of schools were not achieving 
level three or above in their Health and Safety Audit.  It was suggested that School 
Governors should ask questions about this matter.  
 
Concern was also raised that some schools had not reviewed their fire risk assessment 
and as such were out of date and if an incident occurred then the insurance company 
would not pay out.  It was highlighted that it was a legal requirement to have risk 
assessments and current electrical and fire certificates in place.  
 
The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager clarified that every school had a Fire Risk 
Assessment and was asked to review this annually.  The County Council would visit 
schools and encourage them to carry this out. 
 
It was confirmed by the Head of Financial Strategy & Support that there was an element 
of school insurance that was internal.  
 
Members expressed concern that almost twenty five percent of schools had not 
completed or reviewed its Fire Risk Assessment in the last twelve months. The 
Chairman undertook to write to the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager on behalf of 
the Committee seeking assurances about the action taken to address this.  
 
A Member expressed concern regarding asbestos in schools and it was confirmed by 
the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager that additional information could be provided 
to Members should they require it. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regard staff stress levels it was highlighted that 
psychological absence had reduced by seven percent.  There were more self-referrals 
and a dedicated Think Well service had been introduced.  The Think Well Service 
tackled issues proactively and provided an improvement in early support.  The service 
could triage individuals within forty eight hours and offer an appointment within six days.  
This helped to keep people in work or get them back to work sooner. 
 
In response to a further question it was confirmed that there was a strict criteria for the 
approval of ill health retirement.  This had to be signed off by a medical health 
professional who had not been previously involved with the individual. 
 
It was requested by a Member that he be sent the names of those schools in his division 
which had not complied with the Health and Safety Self Audit.  It was instead suggested 
that School Governors should ask questions about this matter and that all members 
could be provided with some information to prompt useful discussions with local 
schools. 
 
In response to a point raised about the new system being introduced the Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing Manager clarified that this was an online system which would be easier 
for schools to use.  It would enable schools to see trends and support the analysis of 
information.  Action taken by schools could be tracked and there would be more 
transparency. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

A Member referred to the reduction in the County Council’s workforce and requested 
that future reports include the percentage of accidents rather than just total numbers.  It 
was confirmed that this information would be included. 
 
It was Resolved that:  
 

 The Chairman write to the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager on behalf of the 
Committee seeking assurances about the action taken to address the number of Fire 
Risk Assessments not completed or reviewed by schools. 

 Support be given to assist members in raising health and safety maters with the 
schools in their division 

 Future Health and Safety reports to the Committee include the percentage of 
accidents to staff as well as total numbers. 

 
46. Annual Audit Letter 2015-16 
 
Steve Clark, Ernst and Young LLP introduced the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 
31 March 2016 following the completion of audit procedures for the year.  
 
Resolved: That Committee Members note the content of the Annual Audit Letter for the 
year ended 31 March 2016. 
 
47. Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Plan Update 2016/17 and 
highlighted the key points within the report. 
 
In a response to a question regarding the outsourcing of the internal audit function of 
other District/Borough Councils it was confirmed by the Chief Internal Auditor that 
organisations had themselves approached the County Council for support and there 
were now discussions with two Districts  regarding greater working together. There was 
work with Entrust as the County Council’s internal audit was the supplier of choice to 
academies. 
 
Referring to the high level audit recommendations not implemented by the agreed date 
it was confirmed that where the responsibility for a recommendation had sat with an 
Officer who had subsequently left the Council, a new person had now been identified to 
take on this responsibility and the action was being chased up. There was an electronic 
system in place and any recommendations not cleared were flagged up.  
 
It was Resolved that the Committee; 

 Note the progress against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan and the amendments to 
the original plan, including those audits which had been cancelled since its approval 
in June 2016. 

Note progress on the implementation of high level recommendations made during 
2016/17. 
 
48. National Fraud Initiative 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and highlighted the requirements of the 
Cabinet Office’s National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 2016.  
 
It was Resolved that the Committee Members note the content of the report presented. 
 
49. Fraud Briefing 
 
The Audit Manager – Fraud, gave a detailed presentation on fraud, bribery and theft. 
Key issues discussed included the cost of local government fraud; what constituted 
fraud and bribery offences; when fraud was likely to occur; who committed fraud; red 
flag indicators for possible fraud; strategies to reduce the risk of fraud; what the County 
Council was doing to combat fraud losses; performance against the CIPFA Code of 
Practice; staff awareness and proactive work planned. 
 
In response to a question from a Committee Member reassurances were provided that 
there were staff in place to support fraud investigations and that the Audit Manager 
could approach the Chief Internal Auditor if more resources were required.  
 
A Member queried if fraud within the County Council was growing or declining? The 
Audit Manager explained that fraud was not particularly high.  There were high profile 
risks however, for example fraudsters were known to send letters to Councils posing as 
known suppliers asking for the supplier’s bank details to be updated to fraudulent 
accounts. In these scenarios once money had been transferred to an incorrect account 
it could not be recovered. The County Council paid attention to cases from elsewhere as 
fraud methods were always evolving. Eleven cases had been identified this year none of 
which had resulted in financial loss to the Council. In one case a P-Card had had to be 
cancelled. The losses were low and there was work being undertaken to raise 
awareness. In response to further questions the Audit Manager referred to the pro-
active work undertaken to consider P-Card fraud. Transaction amounts were examined 
and spend data analysed. P-Card usage was compared with, for example, periods of 
sickness absence from work. Split transactions were also identified. If there was a 
concern that fraud could have taken place the member of staff would be contacted and 
the transaction queried. This was a good deterrence to fraud. 
 
A Member referred to the need to ensure value for money and the potential for fraud in 
the tendering process and queried the amount of undetected fraud?  The Audit Manager 
reassured the Committee that the Internal Audit team had offered to input into the new 
procurement policy. Procurement guidelines ensured that where there was a new 
contract, fraud and corruption were considered. If there was a large supplier the Council 
would ask the supplier to confirm that they had a whistle blowing policy and that they 
promoted work against, for example, fraud. Procurement had been considered in the 
past and a similar exercise was likely to be repeated this year on a different set of 
contracts and this would query if there was appropriate selection processes in place.  
 
The Head of Financial Strategy and Support explained that there were long established 
procurement procedures. Procurement Teams had to sign conflict of interest forms and 
large contracts would be considered by a panel. A single Officer could not take a 
decision in isolation. Certain contracts were subject to both internal and external audit. 
Cartels had been identified in the Public Sector in the past and the appropriate action 
had been taken.  Under the transparency code, payments over a certain amount had to 



 

- 5 - 
 

be published on the Council’s Website. The Council could not be complacent, but as EU 
tendering regulations were so tight, there would have to be sophisticated collusion to 
prevent the County Council getting value for money.  
 
It was queried how Councillors could raise any concerns regarding fraud and the Chief 
Internal Auditor confirmed that the Internal Audit Team could be informed of any 
financial concerns straight away through the reporting line and through an online 
reporting form which would be going live shortly.  
 
In response to a further question regarding liaison with District/Borough Council 
colleagues, the Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that the issue of fraud was discussed at 
a subgroup of the Midland Counties Chief Internal Auditors Group and at the 
Staffordshire Internal Auditors Group.  
 
50. Forward Plan 2016-2017 
 
There were no comments on the Forward Plan. 
 
It was Resolved that Members put forward any items that they considered should be 
included in the 2016/17 Forward Plan. 
 
51. Exclusion of the Public 
 
52. Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent NHS Partnership Trust Update 
 
53. Internal Audit Reports - Update on Limited Assurance Review 
 
54. Exempt minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee meeting held on the 
26 September 2016 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


